PR

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Agenda

www.oxford.gov.uk

Licensing and Gambling Acts
Committee

Date: Monday 2 July 2018

Time: 5.00 pm

Place: Council Chamber - Oxford Town Hall

For any further information please contact:
John Mitchell, Committee Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252217

Email: jmitchell@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee

Membership

Chair

Vice-Chair

Councillor Colin Cook
Councillor Mark Lygo

Councillor Nigel Chapman
Councillor James Fry
Councillor Angie Goff
Councillor Michael Gotch
Councillor Richard Howlett
Councillor Rae Humberstone
Councillor Tom Landell Mills
Councillor Dr Joe McManners
Councillor Chewe Munkonge
Councillor Christine Simm
Councillor Craig Simmons
Councillor John Tanner
Councillor Sian Taylor

Jericho and Osney;
Churchill;

Headington Hill and Northway;
North;

Wolvercote;

Summertown;

Carfax;

Blackbird Leys;

St. Margaret's;

Headington Hill and Northway;
Quarry and Risinghurst;
Cowley;

St. Mary's;

Littlemore;

Northfield Brook;

The quorum for this Committee is five Members, substitutes are not permitted.

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement.
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s.

A copy of the agenda may be:-

- Viewed on our website — mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

STATEMENT OF GAMBLING LICENSING POLICY

The Head of Community Services will submit a report which seeks the
Committee’s agreement to a revised, draft, Statement of Gambling Licensing
Policy. The draft will then be the subject of a public consultation before it
returns to the Committee on 19 September for final agreement.

The report will be published as a supplement to this agenda.

Recommendation: that the Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee
resolves to:

Adopt the revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy.

MINUTES

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2018 be
APPROVED as a true and accurate record.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The next meetings of the Committee are scheduled to take place on:

o 19 September 2018
e 23 January 2019

Both of which will start at 6.00 pm

Pages

53 - 54



DECLARING INTERESTS
General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the
item on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes
apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (ie payment
for expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards
your election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the
Council’s area; corporate tenancies; and securities. These declarations must be
recorded in each councillor's Register of Interests which is publicly available on the
Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a
meeting, you must declare that you have an interest. You should also disclose the
nature as well as the existence of the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting
you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from
the meeting whilst the matter is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’
Code of Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must
never improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including
yourself” and that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and
integrity may be questioned”. What this means is that the matter of interests must be
viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should continue to be
paid to the perception of the public.

Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or
himself but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband
or wife or as if they were civil partners.



Agenda Iltem 3

P
OXFORD
CITY

COUNCIL

www.oxford.gov.uk

To: Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee
Date: 2nd July 2018

Report of: Head of Community Services

Title of Report: Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy

Summary and recommendations

Purpose of report: To agree the draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy for
consultation

Corporate Priority = Strong and Active Communities

Policy Framework Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy

Recommendations: That the Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee is
recommended to:

a) Agree the draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy

b) Agree that a 6 week consultation be held on the agreed draft Statement of
Gambling Licensing Policy

c) Agree that any relevant responses to the consultation be reported to the next
meeting of the Committee.

Appendices

Appendix One: Draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy

Appendix Two:  Provisions 10.1.1 & 10.1.2: Assessing Local Risk

Appendix Three: Oxford City Council Local Area Profile (not available at this
time).




Introduction

The Committee is reminded that all Licensing Authorities have adopted a
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy. This Statement must promote the
three licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005 (the 2005 Act), which are:

e Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder
e Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way

e Protecting children and vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited
by gambling

The Council is obliged to determine and publish the "Statement of Gambling
Licensing Policy" and to keep it under review, and to renew the Policy at least
every three years. In preparing the Statement, Licensing Authorities must follow
the procedure set out in the 2005 Act, including who should be consulted. The
Policy sets out how the Licensing Authority intends to exercise its functions
under the 2005 Act.

The first Policy was implemented on 315t January 2007, and with it being
renewed every 3 years, the current policy is due to expire in 2019, and the 2005
Act requires the Council to implement a new Policy by 31st January 2019.

The Gambling Commission issuing new Guidance September 2016 to Licensing
Authorities that includes revisions to statutory guidance that clarify the extent of
discretion available to Licensing Authorities in exercising their powers and the
benefits of partnership working.

The new Guidance also provides clarity on the importance of the Statement of
Gambling Licensing Policy as a regulatory tool and includes guidance on the
development of “Local Area Profiles”.

A renewed policy has been drafted taking into account the new guidance. A
copy of the draft revised Policy is attached at Appendix One.

Gambling Commission: Guidance issued to Licensing Authorities

7.

In carrying out its functions the Licensing Authority must also have regard to the
"Guidance issued to Licensing Authorities" by the Gambling Commission (being
the unified regulator for gambling in Great Britain). Revised guidance last came
into force in September 2016 which is fully covered within our current Policy.

The Guidance prescribes what must be included in an Authority’s Policy content
in the interest of national consistency. The Council therefore has limited scope to
make significant changes to the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy.
However where there are good reasons, the Policy can depart from the
Guidance in order to reflect local circumstances.



10.

11.

From 6" April 2016 a mandatory requirement of the 2005 Act is placed on all
applicants seeking a new licence or varying a current licence to “Assess Local
Risk” in accordance with the requirements of the Gambling Commissions Social
Responsibility Code Provision 10.1.1 and Ordinary Code Provision 10.1.2. A
copy of the Provisions is attached at Appendix Two.

These Provisions, and in turn the information provided within the revised
Guidance, provide greater clarity and a wider understanding of what is deemed
relevant and appropriate for the Authority to consider when carrying out its own
Local Area Profiling, and allow it to better reflect local circumstances to address
concerns frequently raised by Members as to the perceived proliferation of
gambling premises and the impact these venues may have locally.

As such, a review of the Policy has been carried out in, and includes reference
to the Oxford City Council Local Area Profile, which has been compiled through
partnership work with appropriate agencies that can provide relevant “profiling”
data.

Functions of the Licensing Authority

12.

13.

14.

15.

The 2005 Act gives Licensing Authorities a number of important regulatory
functions in relation to gambling. Their main functions are to:

o licence premises for gambling activities

e consider notices given for the temporary use of premises for gambling

o grant permits for gaming and gaming machines in clubs and miners’
welfare institutes

o regulate gaming and gaming machines in alcohol-licensed premises

e grant permits to family entertainment centres (FECs) for the use of certain
lower stake gaming machines

o grant permits for prize gaming

e  consider occasional use notices for betting at tracks

o register small societies’ lotteries.

Licensing Authorities also have an obligation to 
[...]
uidance on the Licensing Process and the requirement for
applicants to provide a Local Risk Assessment, and changes on page 11 to
include guidance on location and the Local Area Profile; attached at Appendix
Three.

18.  The proposed consultation timetable is as follows:

e 2nd July 2018: consultation draft of the revised Statement of Gambling
Licensing Policy approved by Committee,

o Draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy to go for consultation between
oth July 2018 and 24t August 2018.

e Agree the revised draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy to be posted
on the Councils website and made available at libraries and public buildings.

e Any relevant consultation responses to be reported to the 19t September
2018 meeting of Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee to consider, and
approve the final draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy for
recommendation to Council.

e 1stOctober 2018: Council to consider for adoption the approved Statement
of Gambling Licensing Policy.

Financial Implications

19.  Any financial implications regarding this matter are covered within existing
budgets.

8



Legal Implications

20.  Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires the Licensing Authority to
prepare and publish a Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy every 3 years.
The next Statement must be published by 31st January 2019.

21.  Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires the Authority to have regard to the
Gambling Commission’s Guidance when preparing its Policy.

22.  The form and procedure for formulating the policy are provided by the Gambling
Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement)(England and Wales)
Regulations 2006/636

23.  Any other legal implications relating to the Statement of Gambling Licensing
Policy are detailed within the 2005 Act and its regulations.

Recommendations
24. The Committee is recommended to:
a) Agree the draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy,

b) Agree that a 6 week consultation be held on the agreed draft Statement of
Gambling Licensing Policy,

c) Agree that any relevant responses to the consultation be reported to the next
meeting of the Committee.

Report author Allan P Hibberd

Job title Licensing Officer
Service area or department Community Services
Telephone (01865) 252565

e-mail ahibberd@oxford.qgov.uk



mailto:ahibberd@oxford.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX ONE

BUILDING PRIDE IN OUR CITY
Licensing Authority

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

>
=
=
e
>

5

%=

o

Statement of
Gambling Licensing Policy

Gambling Act 2005

This statement will apply from 31 January 2019
until 30" January 2021



ahibberd
Typewritten Text

ahibberd_1
Typewritten Text

ahibberd_2
Typewritten Text

ahibberd_3
Typewritten Text

ahibberd_4
Typewritten Text

ahibberd_5
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX ONE


Contact details for licensing under the Gambling Act 2005 ...
(in the Oxford City Council area)

Write to:  The Licensing Authority
Oxford City Council
St. Aldates Chambers
109 St. Aldates
OXFORD
OX1 1DS

Email: licensing@oxford.qgov.uk

Telephone: 01865 252565

You can also find much information and links to other sources of information on Oxford City
Council’'s website: http://www.oxford.gov.uk

This document remains valid for three years, during which the Council is likely to amend its
website. So, rather than providing a direct link to “gambling”, we suggest either looking for
links for “licensing” then “gambling”, or using the website’s “A-Z” search function.

Date Areas of revision
First published: | 02 Jan 2007
Corrections: 26 Mar 2007 | p.14 Textual amendments

p. 27 Update to Gaming machine table
p. 30 Update HMCE contact details

Revised: 17 Nov 2009 | Update on legislation

Revised: 01 Feb 2013 | Update on legislation
Amendment of Licensing Authority and
Responsible Authority addresses

Republished: 31 Jan 2016 p.29 Update on Gaming Machines: Maximum
Stakes and Prizes

Revised: 31 Jan 2019 p.8 The Licensing Process - Local risk
assessments
p.11 Location - Local Are
[...]

The Oxford City Council area

Oxford City Council is one of the five district councils of Oxfordshire. The City
of Oxford has a population of 155,300 (2016 mid-year estimate) in an area of
4,566 ha (17.6 square miles). A significant proportion of the land area within
the city boundary is rural, with the population concentrated in the urban parts.
The district is shown on the map in Appendix 1.

Oxford is one of the principal entertainment centres for Oxfordshire, however
local road, bus and rail links foster a wider catchment area than this and also
enable Oxford residents to use centres outside the county boundary, such as
Aylesbury, Reading, Swindon and Newbury. Oxford residents also have
reasonable access to the facilities offered by Bristol, London, Birmingham or
Southampton.

Although Oxford is generally affluent, some of its wards are ranked amongst
those of highest multiple-deprivation in the country. 10 out of it's 83
neighbourhoods are amongst the 20% most deprived in England.

Glossary of terms

Within this Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy, the following words and
terms are defined as stated:

Council Oxford City Council
GC Guidance The Gambling Commission’s “Guidance to Licensing
Authorities” under section 252(2)

15



Licensing Authority  Oxford City Council

The 2005 Act The Gambling Act 2005
The 2003 Act The Licensing Act 2003
LACORS Local Authorities Co-ordinators of Regulatory Services

This Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy

The 2005 Act requires the Council to prepare and publish a statement of the
principles that the Licensing Authority proposes to apply in exercising their
functions under the 2005 Act before each successive period of three years.

In preparing this Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy, the Council has had
regard to the licensing objectives and the Guidance issued by the Gambling
Commission.

In determining the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy, the Council had
regard to the licensing objectives and the Guidanc
[...]
facilities in any location, but will address considerations in terms of the licensing
objectives that relate to the location of premises. The Licensing Authority will
pay particular attention to the protection of children and vulnerable persons
from being harmed or exploited by gambling, as well as to issues of crime and
disorder that may relate to location.

Any existing Local Area Profile published by the licensing authority will be
available from the authority directly or on its website. A Local Area Profile will
assist applicants and operators by providing information on the local area and
risks, including any sensitive locations within close proximity of proposed
gambling premises.

Applicants will have to show that they have considered any potential impact of
their proposed operation on the licensing objectives and provide information on
how they plan to reduce or remove any likely adverse impact on them

The licensing authority will pay particular attention, having regard to the
gambling licensing objectives, to any proposals for new gambling premises that
are in close proximity to accommodation or centres catering for vulnerable
people, including those with mental health or learning difficulties, and those with
gambling problems or with alcohol or drug abuse problems

Such policies do not prevent submission of any application and each
application will be decided on its merits. However, the Licensing Authority
expects applicants to show how potential concerns would be overcome where
location is an issue.

Duplication with other regulatory regimes

The Licensing Authority will seek to avoid any duplication with other statutory /
regulatory systems where possible.

In considering a premises licence application the Licensing Authority will take
no account of whether the premises is likely to be awarded planning consent or
building regulations approval. However, the Licensing Authority will consider
carefully any concerns about conditions that licensees would be 
[...]
 a recommendation
of the Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee, and this resolution
has been maintained each time that this Policy has been renewed.

Potential licence applicants should note that, because the Council
has passed a 'no-casino' resolution, the Licensing Authority will not
consider any application for a casino premises licence. Any
application received will be returned with a notification that a 'no-
casino' resolution is in place.

The following paragraphs c), d) and e) appear in this Statement of
Gambling Licensing Policy for consistency with other licensing
authorities. They have no role while a ‘no casino’ resolution remains in
effect.

c) Casinos and competitive bidding
If circumstances arise where a number of operators want to run a
casino in the area, the Council will run a ‘competition’ as required
under the 2005 Act, Schedule 9 in line with any regulations issued
under the 2005 Act.

d) Betting machines in casinos
The Licensing Authority notes that the section 181 of the 2005 Act
contains an express power for licensing authorities to restrict the
number of betting machines in casinos. {GCG 16.33} If the
Licensing Authority receives an application for a casino premises
licence it will take account of GC Guidance on this matter.

e) Credit
The Licensing Authority notes that section 177 of the 2005 Act
does not prevent a casino licensee from permitting the installation
of cash dispensers (ATMs) on the premises. If the Licensing
Authority receives an application for a casino premises licence it
will take account of GC Guidance on this matter.

Bingo premises
The Licensing Authority notes that the GC Guidance states that...

It is important that if children are allowed to enter premises licensed for
bingo that they do not participate in gambling, other than on category D
machines. Where category C or above machines are available in
premises to which children are admitted licensing authorities should
ensure that:

e all such machines are located in a
[...]
licies, procedures and control
measures to mitigate those risks. In making risk assessments, licensees must take into
account relevant matters identified in the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy.

2 Licensees must review (and update as necessary) their local risk assessments:

a to take account of significant changes in local circumstances, including those identified

in a licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy;

b  when there are significant changes at a licensee’s premises that may affect their
mitigation of local risks;
when applying for a variation of a premises licence; and
in any case, undertake a local risk assessment when applying for a new premises
licence.

[e RN o}

Ordinary code provision 10.1.2

Sharing local risk assessments

All non-remote casino, adult gaming centre, bingo, family entertainment centre, betting and
remote betting intermediary (trading room only) licences, except non-remote general betting
(limited) and betting intermediary licences

This provision comes into force on 6 April 2016
1  Licensees should share their risk assessment with licensing authorities when applying for a

premises licence or applying for a variation to existing licensed premises, or otherwise on
request.

51

Return to overview contents page 74



Julian.Alison
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX TWO

Julian.Alison_1
Typewritten Text


This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

(e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the
LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE
on Wednesday 16 May 2018

www.oxford.gov.uk

Committee members:

Councillor Cook (Chair) Councillor Fry
Councillor Gotch Councillor Howlett
Councillor Humberstone Councillor Landell Mills
Councillor Lygo Councillor McManners
Councillor Simm Councillor Simmons

Councillor Taylor

Officers:

Daniel Smith, Lawyer

Richard Masters, Licensing Compliance Officer

Joshua Curnow, Licensing Compliance Officer

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Apologies:
Councillors Chapman, Goff, Munkonge and Tanner sent apologies.

1. Election of Chair for the Council Year 2018-19
The Committee Services Officer opened the meeting.

The Committee elected Councillor Cook to be the Chair for the Council Year 2018/19.

Clir Cook took the Chair.

2. Election of Vice- Chair for the Council Year 2018-19

The Committee elected Councillor Lygo to be the Vice Chair for the Council Year
2018/19.

3. Declarations of interest
None

4. Appointment of Sub-Committees 2018/19

The Head of Law and Governance had submitted a report to establish licensing
casework sub-committees for the 2018-19 Council Year to deal with casework flowing
from the Council’s responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act
2005.

53



The lawyer explained that the report’s recommendation replicated the previous
practice, one which provided maximum flexibility when it came to identifying groups of
three members for future sub-committee members.

The Committee resolved to:
1. Appoint as many licensing casework sub-committees of three members as

there are combinations of three members in the total number of members of the
Committee;

2. Note that the Sub-Committees’ powers and duties are as set out in the Annex to
this report; and
3. Agree the dates on which the Sub-Committees will meet if required.

5. Update on Licensing Authority Activity: Council Year 2017 - 2018
The Head of Community Services had submitted a report to inform the Committee of
the progress made by the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and
Gambling Act 2005 during the full Council Year.

The Licensing Compliance Officer spoke briefly to the report. There had been a slight
increase in licensing activity compared with the previous year. The increase was partly
attributable to the opening of the Westgate Centre.

The Committee resolved to:

Note the contents of the report.

6. Minutes
The Committee resolved to:

Approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January as a true and accurate record.

7. Dates of future meetings
The next meetings of the Committee are scheduled to take place on:

e 19 September 2018
e 23 January 2019

All meetings start at 6.00pm

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.15 pm

L0 4 T- T Date: Monday 02 July 2018

54



	Agenda
	3 Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy
	APPENDIX ONE
	1. The licensing objectives
	2. The Licensing Authority
	3. The Oxford City Council area 
	4. Glossary of terms
	5. This Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy
	6. Effective period
	7. Functions of the Licensing Authority
	7.1 Functions
	7.2 Delegation of functions

	8. Functions of others
	9. General principles
	10. Responsible Authorities
	11. Interested parties
	11.1 Proximity to premises
	11.2 ‘Business interests’
	11.3 Representatives of interested parties

	12. Exchange of Information
	13. Enforcement 
	13.1 Risk methodology

	14. General Principles 
	15. The Licensing Process
	16. Definition of “premises”
	17. Location
	18. Duplication with other regulatory regimes
	19. Licensing objectives
	20. Representations
	21. Conditions
	22. Door Supervisors
	23. Specific types of premises
	23.1 Adult Gaming Centres
	23.2 Licensed Family Entertainment Centres
	23.3 Casinos
	a) Casino proposals 
	b)  ‘No casino’ resolution
	c) Casinos and competitive bidding 
	d) Betting machines in casinos
	e) Credit 

	23.4 Bingo premises
	23.5 Betting premises
	a) Betting machines

	23.6 Tracks
	a) Gaming machines at tracks
	b) Betting machines at tracks
	c) Condition on rules being displayed
	d) Applications and plans – 

	23.7 Travelling Fairs

	24. Provisional Statements
	25. Reviews
	26. Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre gaming machine permits
	(Statement of Principles on Permits (2005€Act, Schedule 10, para.7))
	27. Alcohol-licensed premises gaming machine permits 
	(2005 Act, Schedule 13 para 4(1))
	27.1 Notification for up to two gaming machines
	27.2 Permit for more than two gaming machines

	28. Prize Gaming Permits 
	(Stateme

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee
on Monday 2 July 2018 
Committee members:
	 Councillor Cook (Chair)
	Councillor Goff

	Councillor Gotch
	Councillor Howlett

	Councillor Munkonge
	Councillor Simmons

	 
	


Officers: 

Daniel Smith, Lawyer

Allan Hibberd, Licensing Officer

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

<AI1>

8. Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lygo, McManners, and Taylor. 

</AI1>

<AI2>

9. Declarations of interest 

None.

</AI2>

<AI3>

10. Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 

The Head of Community Services had submitted a report to agree the draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy for subsequent consultation.

The lawyer introduced the report, explaining that the Council was obliged to publish a Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy, to keep it under review and republish at least every three years. The new policy would need to be in place by the end of January 2019. The draft was before the Committee at this early stage to give sufficient time for consultation, consideration of a post-consultation text at a future meeting of the Committee and subsequent sign off by full Council.

The revised policy took account of a number of matters, the principal one of which was a requirement for applicants to provide the Licensing Authority with a “Local Area Risk Assessment”. This should set out how they have assessed the impact of their proposals on the local area. Details of what applicants should take account of were set out in Appendix 2. To assist applicants in their assessments, the Licensing Authority will produce a “Local Area Profile”. This will be compiled through partnership work with appropriate agencies, and will take account of such things as homelessness, mental health and alcohol related matters.  The Profile would be distinct and separate from the Policy, was a work in progress and would be brought before the Committee in due course. 

It was noted that the draft Policy itself had only been seen by some Members of the Committee earlier in the day. It was recognised that this was regrettable. It was emphasised that the Committee was being asked to agree a draft for the purposes of consultation and not the final version.

The consultation would be with those bodies listed in Appendix 5 of the draft policy. In discussion it was suggested that the list did not take sufficient account of some sectors and it was agreed that it should be expanded to include the Citizens’ Advice Bureaux, Gamblers Anonymous and, via Oxfordshire County Council, a means of taking account of the needs of vulnerable adults (the latter might be achieved via the Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board).

The Chair told the Committee that the Chair of the Council’s Public Involvement Board (PIB) had confirmed that he was content that the consultation should proceed as proposed with no need for formal PIB consideration. 

The  Committee resolved to agree:

a)
the draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy;

b)
that a 6 week consultation be held on the agreed draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy; and 

c)
that any relevant responses to the consultation be reported to the next meeting of the Committee.

</AI3>

<AI4>

11. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to: 

Approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2018 as a true and accurate record.

</AI4>

<AI5>

12. Dates of future meetings 

The next meetings of the Committee are scheduled to take place on:

· 19 September 2018

· 23 January 2019

Both of which will start at 6.00 pm

</AI5>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.30 pm
Chair …………………………..

Date:  Wednesday 19 September 2018
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


